Installation and Maintenance Manual
Electro Pneumatic Positioner - Lever type
with 4-20mA output
Series IP8000-0#1-#-X84-#
1 Safety Instructions
• This manual contains essential information for the protection of users
and others from possible injury and/or equipment damage.
• Read this manual before using the product, to ensure correct handling,

ratio humidity 65%.)
2 Specifications (continued)
2.1 How to Order
3 Installation
3.1 Installation
WARNING
• Do not install the product unless the safety instructions have been read
and understood.
• Since the zero point varies depending on the mounting position, the zero
point should be adjusted after installation.
• Avoid hitting the product with metal objects!
• Avoid using the product in non-explosive environments which can become
explosive due to air leakage!
3.2 Environment
WARNING
• Do not use in an environment where the product is directly exposed to
corrosive gases, chemicals, salt water, water or steam.
• The product should not be exposed to prolonged sunlight. Use a
protective cover.
• Do not mount the product in a location where it is subject to strong
vibrations and/or shock.
• Do not mount the product in a location exposed to radiant heat.
• Allow sufficient space for maintenance and adjustment around the product
when mounted.
3.3 Piping
CAUTION
• Before piping make sure to clean away chips, cutting oil, dust etc.
• When installing piping or fittings, ensure sealant material does not enter
inside the port.
• When using seal tape, leave 1.5 to 2 threads exposed on the end of the
pipe/fitting.
• Tighten fittings according to appropriate tightening torque.
4.2 Connection with external feedback lever
3 Installation (continued)
3.4 Lubrication
CAUTION
• The Positioner has a fixed orifice and nozzle, which contain fine paths.
Use filtered, dehydrated air and avoid the use of lubricators as this may
cause malfunction of the Positioner.
• Ensure that the air supply system is filtered to 5 microns.
3.5 Handling
CAUTION
• Avoid impact to the body and torque motor of the positioner, and
applying excessive force to the armature, because this may lead to
failure. Handle with care during transportation and operation.
• If the Positioner is left at the operation site for a long time before
installation, cover it to prevent rain water from entering the positioner. If
the atmosphere is of high temperature or humidity, take measures to
avoid condensation inside the positioner. Condensation control
measures must be taken thoroughly during export shipment,
• Avoid setting the positioner near magnetic fields because the
characteristics will be affected.
4 Mounting
4.1 Mounting IP8000 to Actuator
The IP8000 positioner is compatible with IP6000 and IP600 mounting
pitch. If you are using the IP6000 or IP600 already, the bracket for these
positioners can be used to mount the IP8000 to the actuator.
DANGER
In extreme conditions, there is a possibility of
serious injury or loss of life.
WARNING
If instructions are not followed there is a possibility
of serious injury or loss of life.
CAUTION
If instructions are not followed there is a possibility
of injury or equipment damage.
EMC CERTIFIED
ACTION
LEVER TYPE
PRESSURE GAUGE
(SUP, OUT1)
NOTE: WHEN MORE THAN 2 ACCESSORIES ARE
REQUIRED, SPECIFY IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER.